Transcribed Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Court File Number CV-22-679086

Applicant: Law Society of Ontario

And

Respondent: Cam Ra El Bey, a.k.a. Cameron Bey, Cameron Bey, Cam Raael Bey c.o.b. as

Moor House Law Firm, a.k.a. Moorish Law Firm

Signed by the Honourable Justice Merritt

Dated the 25th day of July 2023

Transcription Note: Court stamp visible

Application Under Rule 14.05(2) of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and s. 26.3 of the *Law Society Act*

Order

This motion, made by the Applicant, Law Society of Ontario (the "Law Society") for an order declaring the Respondent Cam Ra El Bey, also known as Camron Bey, Cameron Bey and Cam Raael Bey ("Mr. Bey"), carrying on business as Moor House Law Firm also known as Moorish Law Firm ("Moor House Law") to be in contempt of court, and to determine the appropriate penalty for that contempt, was heard this day by videoconference at the court house, 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1R8.

On reading the Motion Record, Factum, Compendium and Costs Outline of the Law Society, and on hearing submissions from counsel for the Law Society, with nobody appearing for the Respondent, despite being personally served with the Notice of Motion and having otherwise been given notice of this motion and the hearing,

- 1. This court orders that the Respondent Mr. Bey, carrying on business as Moor House Law, is found and declared to be in contempt of court for failing to comply with the Order of the Honourable Justice Pollak dated July 8, 2022 attached as Schedule "A".
- 2. This court orders that the Respondent, Mr. Bey, shall be imprisoned for 12 days;
- 3. This court orders that the costs are payable by the Respondent to the Law Society in respect of these contempt proceedings in the amount of \$9,191.56, inclusive of disbursements and HST.

Transcription Note: signed by the judge Entered on July 25, 2023 at Toronto SCJ

Schedule 'A'

Transcribed Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Court File Number CV-22-679086

Applicant: Law Society of Ontario

And

Respondent: Cam Ra El Bey, a.k.a. Camron Bey, Cameron Bey, Cam Raael Bey c.o.b. as Moor

House Law Firm, a.k.a. Moorish Law Firm

Signed by the Honourable Justice Pollak

Dated Friday, the 8th day of July, 2022

Transcription Note: Court stamp visible, along with handwritten note, "Entered July 8, 2022"

Application under Rule 14.05(2) of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and s. 26.3 of the *Law Society Act*.

Order

This Application, made by the Applicant for a permanent injunction against the Respondent, was heard this day by videoconference at the court house, 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1R8.

On reading the Application Record and Factum of the Law Society of Ontario ("LSO"), and on hearing submissions from counsel for LSO, with nobody appearing for the Respondent, despite being given notice of the proceeding,

- 1. This Court orders that the Respondent, Cam Ra El Bey, also known as Camron Bey, Cameron Bey, and Cam Raael Bey ("Bey"), carrying on business as Moor House Law Firm, also known as Moorish Law Firm ("Moor House Law"), and any other company or business entity they control, shall not and are permanently enjoined from practising law or providing legal services in Ontario contrary to section 26.1 of the *Law Society Act*, R.S.O. 1990 c.L.8 as amended (the "Act").
- 2. This Court orders that Bey, carrying on business as Moor House Law, and any other company or business entity they control, shall not and are permanently enjoined from holding themselves out as, or representing themselves to be a person or entity who may practise law or provide legal services in Ontario, contrary to section 26.1 of the Act.
- 3. This Court orders that the Respondent shall within 14 days of the date of this Order remove, delete, destroy or otherwise dispose of all existing promotional material or statements in any print or online media dealing with the practice of law or provision of legal services to the public by the Respondent whatsoever, including but not limited to any and all information on any website for Moor House Law, including

https://moorhouselaw.wixite.com/moorhouselaw, that directly or indirectly offers and/or promotes the provision of legal services to the public, including but not limited to legal advice.

Transcription Note: in the first sentence of paragraph 3, the phrase "seven (7)" is crossed out and the note "14" is inserted and initialed with the letters "A.P.".

- 4. This Court orders that LSO may in its discretion publish this Order in such media as it deems appropriate.
- 5. This court orders that the Respondent shall pay LSO its costs of this Application fixed in the total amount of \$4,982.23 inclusive of disbursements and HST, within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Transcription Note: signed by the judge

Transcription Note: Backpage text reordered for clarity as follows

Title of Proceedings: Law Society of Ontario (Applicant) and Cam Ra El Bey, a.k.a. Camron

Bey et al. (Respondents)

Court File Number: CV-22-00679086-0000

Ontario Superior Court of Justice Proceeding Commenced at Toronto

Order

Lawyers for the Applicant

Adair Goldblatt Bieber LLP 95 Wellington Street West Suite 1830, P.O. Box 14 Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2N7

Tel: 416-499-9940 Fax: 647-689-2059

Simon Bieber (56219Q)

Phone: 416-351-2781

Email: sbieber@agbllp.com

Jordan Katz (68462A)

Phone: 416-304-7780

Email: <u>jkatz@agbllp.com</u>

Morgan McKenna (81529P)

mmckenna@agbllp.com

Tel: 416-708-5935

End of Schedule A

Transcription Note: Application back-page text reordered for clarity as follows

Title of Proceedings: Law Society of Ontario (Applicant) v Cam Ra El Bey, a.k.a. Cameron

Bey et al. (Respondent)

Court File Number: CV-22-00679086-0000

Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Proceeding Commenced at Toronto

Order

Lawyers for the Applicant

Adair Goldblatt Bieber LLP 95 Wellington Street West Suite 1830, P.O. Box 14

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2N7

Simon Bieber (56219Q)

sbieber@agbllp.com

Tel: 416-351-2781

Jordan Katz (68462A)

jkatz@agbllp.com

Tel: 416-304-7780

Morgan McKenna (81529P)

mmckenna@agbllp.com

Tel: 416-708-5935

Tel: 416-499-9940

Fax: 647-689-2059